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Research Methods

» Research findings based on a community survey with n=379 households in Lake Bluff SD 65 boundaries.
SD 65 questions were part of a larger survey which included questions for the Village and Lake Bluff
Park District (research co-sponsors).

» Data collection: October 14 and November 16,2017. Response rate was 12.3%.

» Residents were given several response options (mail questionnaire, online survey, and phone interview).

MAILED
ONLINE QUESTIONAIRE
n= 52 327

» Sample of survey respondents was weighted to match 2016 US Census data for Lake Bluff and
Knollwood (by region, gender; age, ethnicity, and percentage of households with children).

» Assuming no sample bias, the margin of error is +/- 5.0% (at the 95% confidence level).
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Methods: Sample Demographics

(weighted to reflect US Census data for Lake Bluff and Knollwood)

Children in District 65

Yes
No

23%
77%

Length of Residence in Area

Gender*
Male 47%
Female = 53%
Age*
Under 35 7%
35-44 18%
45-54 23%
55-64  23%
65+  29%
................. Mean(years)_;_;

Children in Household*

Less than 6 years  20%
6-14 years = 21%
[5-24 years  24%
25+ years = 36%
Mean (years) 21
Ethnicity*
White  93%
Non-White 7%

Yes  38%
No  62%
" *Weighted to 2016 Census data.
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Methods:

Regional Distribution of Survey Respondents
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*Weighted to 2016 Census data.
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Residents give District 65 very strong esteem ratings overall.

Esteem Ratings: Local Agencies

Avg. %
(mean) -
0-10 Ratin Unfamiliar

Elementary School District 65 K34 10% 26% 38% 7.6 31%
Lake Bluff Park District [¥4 8% 30% 37% 1.7 9%
Lake Bluff Village Government 16% 21% 32% 7.0 5%

Lake County Government 27% 17% 12% 6.0 19%
Lake Bluff Public Library [34 12% 25% VI A 7.9 17%
High School District 115 §;4 12% 23% 38% 1.5 34%

B % Negative (0-4) = % Neutral (5) =% Somewhat Positive (6-7) ® % Very Positive (8) ®% Highest Regard (9-10)

" Q3. Please rate your overall opinion of each group or agency in your community on a 0-10 scale (O=dislike completely, 5=neutral, |0=highest regard).
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Parents of current District 65 students are especially favorable toward
the District.

School District 65 Esteem Ratings

Avg.
(mean)
0-10 Ratin

All District 65 Households (n=278) K33 10%

7.6

Those Reporting Child(ren)
Enrolled in District 65 (n=70)

8.4

%
Unfamiliar

31%

0%

m % Negative (0-4) % Neutral (5) =% Somewhat Positive (6-7) ®% Very Positive (8) ®% Highest Regard (9-10)

" Q3. Please rate your overall opinion of each group or agency in your community on a 0-10 scale (O=dislike completely, 5=neutral, |0=highest regard).
\\ Percentages under 4% are not shown.
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When informed that 40% of their property taxes go to District 65
Schools, residents feel it represents a fairly good overall value.

Perceived Value of D65 Relative to Property Tax Share

Avg. (mean) Rating: 6.4
m Excellent (9-10)
67%
Positive _ B Great Value (8)
Value
Good Value (6-7)
Q31. As you may know, the Lake Bluff
Elementary School District 65 : Neutral (5)
represents about 40% of your total 2%
property tax bill. Thinking about the m Poor Value (0-4)
quality of education, teachers, facilities, -
staff, and programs that it provides, 2%
please rate the overall value that
Elementary District 65 represents
given its share of property taxes.
" Elementary District 65
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T _ School District 65 Communication Effectiveness

School District 65 receives positive grades on its effectiveness in
informing residents of its events and decisions on key issues.

School District 65 Ratings: Informing Residents on Various Topics

% Good/Great
...Its Issues and Decisions 13% 24% 63%
...How To Be Involved in the 15% 28% 579%

Decision-Making Process

m Poor Fair = Good H Great

" Q4. Please rate how well Elementary School District 65 informs residents about.... (n=307)
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District 65 Information Needs

Those with information requests for District 65 most often seek to
understand its finances and budget.

Top Information Needs from School District 65
(n=159 providing answers, top multiple open-ended responses)

No Current Need for Info/
No Children

43%

Finances, Budget Info 21%

Better/Proactive Communications
to Community (e.g., newsletter)

13%

Curriculum/Staff/Program Info

Test Scores/Evaluations/School Ranking

Enrollment Info

Student Resources (advanced
classes, special needs)

5%
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Q26. What information would you like to receive from Lake Bluff Elementary School District 65, or learn more about Elementary District 65?
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Most District residents are unaware of key D65 topics, especially those
pertaining to finances and recent student and admin recognition.

Awareness of Key Topics: Awareness of Key Topics:
All D65 Residents Dé65 Parents Only

D65's Current Financial Situation 40% 25% 8% 23% 25% 15%

Student Achievement/Academic

o, O, o,
Performance 30% 20% 16%

47%

I

Recent Awards/Recognition for
Student Achievement and 40% 24% 10% VA 19%
Performance

Recent Awards/Recognition for
Administration and Financial 47% 31% n 34%
Reporting

H Not at All Familiar Not Very ®Somewhat ™ Very Familiar

" Q27. Please rate your level of awareness with the topics below regarding Lake Bluff Elementary District 65.
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District 65 Financial Transparency

Regarding improved communications and transparency of District 65
finances, residents offer a wide range of suggestions.

Suggestions for Greater D65 Financial Transparency
(n=126 providing answers, top multiple open-ended responses)

No Suggestions, Fine As Is 35%

Simply Publish/Share/lmprove

Communication 34%

More Detailed Budget, Finances, Expenses 19%

Provide Information Online [[1)74

Regular Reporting (quarterly, annually) 8%

Provide a Salary List

7~
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Q28. What could Elementary School District 65 do to demonstrate greater transparency of its finances/financial situation (revenues, expenditures, etc.)?



Current District 65 Information Sources

Nearly half of local residents look to “On The Bluff”’ for D65 information.

Most Used Current Sources for D65 Information
(n=286 responding)

"On the Bluff" Newsletter 64%
Direct Letters/Mailings to Residents on Specific Issues
Word of Mouth from Friends/Neighbors
D65 Website
Emails
Local Newpaper (print or digital)
Text Messaging
Flyers Distributed to Students
Call/Visit D65 Office/Front Desk/Staff
Facebook Page

Press Releases

Instagram

Q32. When you seek information about the Elementary School District 65, from what sources do you get that information? 12
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In terms of preferred information sources about District 65, residents
rely on three main channels.

Preferred Sources for D65 Information

"On the Bluff' Newsletter

Emails

D65 Website

Direct Letters/Mailings

Local Newspaper

Word of Mouth from Family, Friends

Text Messages

" Q33. What is your preferred source of information about Elementary School District 65?
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Among those familiar with the District website (mostly D65 parents),
most find it to be very user-friendly.

D65 Website: Overall Ease of Use
(n=92 who responded)

1%

B Extremely Difficult @ Somewhat Difficult ™ Somewhat Easy =~ B Extremely Easy

~
AN
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Q34. When you access the website for Elementary School District 65, how would you rate the ease of finding the information you seek?
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Most residents (63%) are not familiar with the degree to which
D65 cooperates/coordinates with other local agencies.

How Well Does D65 Cooperate With Suggestions for Greater D65
Other Agencies? (n=128 responding) Cooperation (n=46 responding, top
open-ended responses)

No Suggestions 62%

3% 10% Align Middle/High Schools,

)
Easier Transition 43%

More
Coordination/Meetings in . 16%
H Poor EFair mSomewhat Well mExtremely Well General
Better Budgeting, 13%
Resource Allocation °
Engage Community More I 1%

Q29. How well does Lake Bluff Elementary School District 65 cooperate with other local agencies, such as the Village, the Park District, Lake Forest
" High School, and other local organizations or groups?
\N Q30. How could Elementary School District 65 coordinate and cooperate more effectively with these other agencies and groups?
aQity



Property taxes (and ultimately the cost to live in Lake Bluff) dominate as
the top issue facing D65 residents.

Most Important Local Issue/Problem Facing Lake Bluff Residents
(multiple open-ended responses)

High Property Taxes/Cost of Living | 0%
safety/Crime [ NG 14

Public Services (sewer, roads, public works) |G 12%
Preserving Small Town Character [ 9%
Flooding [ 8%

Traffic Congestion - 7%

Need for Growth/Downtown Development [l 7%

Airbnb Issue (pro and con) [ 7%

Lack of Affordable Housing for Seniors [l 6%
Local Gov't Agencies (transparency, fiscal responsibility) - 5%
Schools [ 4%

More/Better Recreation Opportunities [JJJj 4%

" Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important local issue or problem facing residents in this community? (n=319 Dé5 respondents who responded)

\aQity

16



	Community Survey for �Lake Bluff School District 65
	Research Methods
	Methods: Sample Demographics �(weighted to reflect US Census data for Lake Bluff and Knollwood)
	Methods:  Regional Distribution of Survey Respondents
	Residents give District 65 very strong esteem ratings overall.
	Parents of current District 65 students are especially favorable toward the District.
	When informed that 40% of their property taxes go to District 65 Schools, residents feel it represents a fairly good overall value.  
	School District 65 receives positive grades on its effectiveness in informing residents of its events and decisions on key issues.
	Those with information requests for District 65 most often seek to understand its finances and budget.
	Most District residents are unaware of key D65 topics, especially those pertaining to finances and recent student and admin recognition.
	Regarding improved communications and transparency of District 65 finances, residents offer a wide range of suggestions.
	Nearly half of local residents look to “On The Bluff” for D65 information. 
	In terms of preferred information sources about District 65, residents rely on three main channels.
	Among those familiar with the District website (mostly D65 parents), most find it to be very user-friendly.
	Slide Number 15
	Property taxes (and ultimately the cost to live in Lake Bluff) dominate as the top issue facing D65 residents.

